PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
City Hall — Second Floor
31 Wakefield Strest
ROCHESTER, NH 03867-1917

(603) 335-1338 f APR 1 8 2012

-
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CiyPaning APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE [
e TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT % b‘x W
Zoning Development! CITY OF ROCHESTER S{

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
CASE NO. el J v
DATE FILED - S 7D

Phone No. (615) 440-4742

ZONING BOARD CLERK

Name of Applicant Tracfor Supply Company
Address 200 Powefl Place, Brentwood, TN 37027
Owner of property concerned Adamian Construction & Development Corp.
(if same as applicant write “same”)
Address 29 Mill Street, Arlington, MA 02476
(if same as applicant write "same”)
Location of property Farmingfon Rd./Rte. 11
Map No. 208 Lot No. 1-2 Zone Granite Ridge
Description of property 335’ 695" 2580°
{give length of frontage, side lines rear lines)

Proposed use or existing use affected  Parking requirements.

The undersigned hereby reguests a variance to the terms of Article 42.9 Section {B}{17}
And asks that said terms be waived to permit _parking requirements to be defermined by the number of

spaces actually needed by the applicant (65 rather than by the size of the building (87).

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper enjoyment of his land
Under the strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance and thus constitutes grounds for a variance  The size of the

building is based on the space needed for the storage of merchandise, so using 1 space/200 sf. results

in far more spaces than what is actually needed for the proper operation of the facility. b2

Signed

' (As Age the A@I’F&ant)

ZBAappPark.doc.doc Rav. 1/8/04



CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE

Case # . b mzmz
Date: l.

A Variance is requested by Tractor Supply Company

from Section 42 9 Subsection (b)Y17)

of the Zoning Ordinance to permit:__parking requirements per the number of spaces

needed by the applicant rather than the size of the buiiding.

at _Farmingten Rd./Rte. 11_Map 208 Lot 1-2  Zone Granite Ridge

Facts supporting this request:
1} The proposed use would not diminish surrounding property values because:

Constructing less parking will have no detrimental affect on property values, On the

contrary, building more parking than what is needed would likely be defrimental to the area.

2) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest because: Reducing

impervious pavement is good for the environment; why reauire parking that's not needed?

3.} Denial of the variance would resuit in unnecessary hardship to the owner because
of the following special circumstances of the property: Using the size of the building

would result in the need o consfruct more than 20 spaces bevond what is pronosed o

satisfy the needs of the applicanis.

4.} Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: It will allow the project

{o be constructed in a reasonable manner and consistent with the actuail needs of the user.

5.} The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance because: The ordinance

strives to ensure that all uses have adeguate parking. In this case, the size of the building

bears no reasonable relationship to the number of parking spaces needed.

Name

Date: f’/@/// e

Krthur H. Nickless, Jr.. A



PLANNING, SEVELOPMENT AND ZONING DEPARTMENT
City Hall — Second Floor
31 Wakefield Street i
ROCHESTER, NH 038671917 g R
{603) 335-1338 APR 1 & 201

ggs:n i:r:i?t?;;g oveioprent APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Economic Development T BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Zoning Development CiTY OF ROCHESTER

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
CASE NO. B/ )3
DATE FILED Vi A

(3‘%@»‘@

ZONING BOARD CLERK

Phone No. (615) 440-4742

Name of Applicant Tractor Supply Company
Address 200 Powell Place, Bremtwood, TN 37027
Owner of property concerned Adamian Construction & Development Corp.

(if same as applicant write “same”)

Address 29 Mill Street, Arlington, MA 02476
(if same as applicant write “same”)
Location of property Farmington Road
Map No. 208 Lot No. 1-2 Zone Granite Ridge
Description of property 335 595’ 2507
(give length of frontage, side lines rear lines)

Proposed use or existing use affected _installation of an 8-foot high security fence.

The undersigned hereby requests a variance {o the terms of Article 42,10 Section (a)
And asks that said terms be waived to permit _an 8-foot high fence o be installed around the proposed

outside storage area when the ordinance limits fence height to 6,

The undersigned alleges that the following circumstances exist which prevent the proper enjoyment of his land
Under the strict terms of the Zoning Ordinance and thus constitutes grounds for a variance _given the

nature of the products that might be kept in the storage area, the company prefers fo use an 8 fall

fence fo protect against theff and/or vandalism. _ > /

“[As Agent feT the Want)

ZBAappFence.doc.doc Rev, 118/04

Signed




CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE

i)

APR 1 8 2012

Case #
Date:
A Variance is requested by Tractor Supply Company
from Section 42.10 Subsection {a)
of the Zoning Ordinance fo permit: an 8-foot high security fence when the crdinance

only allows a 8-foot high fence.

at Rte, 11/Farmington Rd. Map 208 Lot _1-2 Zone Granite Ridge

Facts supporting this request:
1) The proposed use wouid not diminish surrounding property values because:

The fence will not impact surrounding properties as it will not be constructed near an

existing boundary line,

2) Granting the variance is not contrary to the public interest because: Neither the general

public nor any abutter will be affected by this fence that will be constructed entirely on the

subiect premises immedialely adjacent to the proposed building.

3.) Denial of the variance_would result in unnecessary hardship to the owner because of the
following special circumstances of the property: Having a secure outside storage area is

exiremely important to the applicant. An 8-foot high fence provides a much more secure

environment for the protection of the companyv’s inventory.

4.} Granting the variance woulid do substantial justice because: it will allow a necessary and

reasonable use of the property without impacting abutting property or the public in general.

5.} The use is not contrary to the spirit of the ordinance because:__ Limits on fence heighis

are designed fo prevent spite fences from being erected along common boundaries. This

fence will not be placed along the perimeter boundaries of the lot nor are there any abutting

uses or buildings that could be affected by an exira 2-feet of fence height in this location.

7

Name Yo _’__, 7 (
Adhiur H. NicKless, Jr., Ageﬁf /



NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIATES, INC. %PR 18 200

SURVEYORS - ENGINEERS - TRANSPORTATION PLANNERS
31 Mooney Street Z Continental Boulevard (03867 P. 0. Box 249

Alton, New Hampshire §3809 Rochester, New Hampshire 03866-0249
Alton Office (663) 875-3948 Telephone (603) 335-3948
E-MAIL: anickless@norwayplains.com NH (890) 479-3948
WER: www.norwayplains.com Fax (603) 332-0098

April 18, 2012

Mr. Raiph Torr, Chair

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Planning, Development & Zoning
31 Wakefield Street

Rochester, NH 03867

Re:  Variance Requests - Tractor Supply Company - Map 208, Lot 1-2
Dear Ralph:

On behalf of the above referenced applicant, we hereby submit application and supporting data for the
variances outlined below. Tractor Supply Company is proposing to build a 19,097 sf. retail facility on
Farmington Road/Rte. 11 on land currently owned by Adamian Construction & Development. The owner is
subdividing a 5.44-acre lot to be sold to Tractor Supply. This lot abuts Rte. 11 on the northeast and Old
Four Rod Road, a Class VI City highway on the northwest.

A Site Plan Review application has been submitted to the Planning Board for their initial review at their
May 7 meeting. The site as proposed will require the following variances:

> Article 42.9 (b}{(17) - To allow the parking spaces required to reflect the number of spaces actually
‘ f}, needed by the applicant rather than using the gross floor area of the building. The proposed building
) gﬁ“ < will contain 19,097 square feet, some of which is devoted to storage given the nature of the
company’s business. The blended number of spaces required equals 87. Based on the many stores
the applicant has across the country, they do not require more than the 65 spaces we have depicted
on the

s Axticle 42.10(a} - To allow an 8-foot high fence where a maximum of 6-feet is allowed. Securing
the storage area that will be located adjacent to the proposed building is of maximum importance to

g’ the applicants. An 8-foot fence provides the extra measure of security that the applicants feel is
needed.

We look forward to discussing these matters with you and the other members of the ZBA and thank you in
advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

NORWAY PLAINS ASSOCIAT

o

By: ' 't 4 kil
less, Jr.?&‘giw President

A'I‘thur H. ‘I\‘%k
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Unofficial Property Record Card

hiitp://rochesternh.patriotproperties.com/RecordCard.asp

Unofficial Property Record Card - Rochester, NM

Parest I} 6208-000-0000
Priar Parcal D ~
Proparty Owner  ADAMIAN CONSTRUCTION & DEV
coRrp

Matfing Addrest 28 MiLL BT

City ARLINGTON
itailing State M8 Zip p2479-4723

ParceiZoning GRY

General Property Data

Ageount Numbar 21618

Proporty Location 128 FARMINGTON RO
Fropsrty tsa MEX COMMGY

ot Recent Bale Dato 12/21/1987

Logal Rafaranse 1381 {8%

Grantor LOMMAJAMES £

Sais Price 0

Land Aras 2,600 acras

Card 1 Value Buliding Valve ¢

Current Property Assessment

Yard Memo Value ¢ Land Valuo 1,928,107

Total Yalue 1,120,187

Buliding Styta Nis

# of Living Units NiA

Year Buiit NiA

Bullding Grado N{A

Building Condition A

Findshed Aren (5F) NiA
Number Rooms ¢

# of 24 Gatha 0

Building Description

Foundatien Typa N/A
Frama Typa NiA
Roof Structure NA
Reof Covar N/A
Siciing MIA
Intarior Walis N/d
# of Badroems 4
# of 42 Batha 0

Flooring Typs WiA
Basamant Floor MIA
Heating Typs M/A
Hoating Fuet Ni&
Air Conditioning I
# of Ben#t Garages ¢
# of Full Baths

# of Other Fixtures ¢

l.egal Description

Narrative Description of Property

This praperty contains 32.500 acras of lnd mainly oiaaaified as MIX COMBMICU with a(n) NiAstyl buliding, built about NIA, having NiAoxtasior and NIA roof cover, with NiAunitis), 0 roomnfs}, © bedroomi{s}, 0 bathiz), 3 haif bathis).

Property Images

Distlaimer: Trie information it belioved 10 be corres! Bt is sUniect to chenge and is Aot warrantead,

iofl

4/24/2G12 10:38 AM
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ABUTTER LIST

City of Rochesler, NH
Please Print or Type APR 1 8 2012

Appiicant:_Tractor Supply Company Date: Aprl 18, 201:2

Project Address:___Farmingion Road / NH Route 1

List the names and addresses of all parties below. For abutting lot owners, list each owner whose lot
adjoing or is directly across the street or a body of water from the subject property. This form may not be
completed more than five {5) days prior to the application deadline.

LEGAL OWNER OF SUBJECT LOT

Map Lot Zone Qwner Name Mailing Address
208 1 | GRD ’gdam‘a”. Construction and Development | g iy street: Arfington, MA 02479-4733
orporalion

ABUTTING LOT OWNERS -
Map Lot Owner Name Owner Mailing Address (NOT property location
208 1-1 infinity Rochester Property 1330 Boylston Street, Suite 212; Chestnut

Hill, MA 02467

208 2 Jean M. Kane 2009 Revocable Trust 117 Bow Street; Portsmouth, NH 03801

208 4 | John David & Carolyn Meader 148 Farmington Road; Rochester, NH 03867
208 15 City of Rochester 31 Wakefield Street; Rochester, NH 03867
208 16 Robert Rowe, Sr. 127 Farmington Road; Rochester, NH 03867
208 19-2 | JMB Automotive Group, LLC 67 Mallard Drive; Alton, NH 03809

216 11 Stratham Industrial Properties, Inc. FO Box 284; Stratham, NH 03885

217 48 James Laverdiere, Sr, 185 Ten Rod Road; Rochester, NH 03867
217 51 Aaron Thibaudeau & Jana Gagnon 155 Ten Rod Road:; Rochester, NH 03867
217 51-1 Michael & Gwen Morrison 159 Ten Rod Road; Rochester, NH 03867
217 54 John W. Ballentine PO Box 130; Rochester, NH 03866-0130
217 55 Daniel & Ruth Caron 135 Ten Rod Road; Rochester, NH 03867

PROFESSIONALS AND EASEMENT HOLDERS. Engineers, Surveyors, Soil Scientists, and Architects
whose seal appears or will appear on the plans (other than any agent submitting this application),
holders of conservation, preservation, or agricuffural easements; and upstream dam owners/NHD

Name of Frofessional or Easement Holder Mailing Address , o M ‘
Norway Plains Associates, Inc. PO Box 2489; Rochester, NH 03866-0249
Round Pond Soil Survey 374 Pond Hill Road; Barrington, NH 03825 ?W M
I, the undersigned, acknowledge that it is the responsibility of the applicant or his/her agent te fill out i:hus
form and mail certified notices to abutters and other parties in a complete, accurate, and imely manney, in
accordance with applicable law. | understand that any error or omission could affect the validity of any

approval. The names and address listed on this form were obtained from the City of Rochester Assessing
Office computer Patriot Database (focated in the Revenue Bldg at 19 Wakefield Streel)

P e o
eA

on this date: __ April 18, 2012 o , Thisispage _ 1 of _1___ pages.

Applicant or Agent: Staff Verification:

N:\PLAN\FcrmS\Mésoellaneous\Abu{t;éist.doc {effective 7-12-10)

APR 1 8 2047




